

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF MICHIGAN**

SCOTTSDALE CAPITAL
ADVISORS CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MORNINGLIGHTMOUNTAIN, LLC,
MICHAEL GOODE, and DOES 1-10,

Defendants-Appellants.

Docket no. 348702
Kalamazoo County Circuit Court
Case No.: 2018—0153-CZ
Hon. Alexander C. Lipsey

**APPELLEE’S ANSWER TO
APPELLANTS’ APPLICATION
TO PURSUE AN
INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Charles J. Harder (CA #184593) (admitted pro hac vice)
Jordan Susman (CA #246116) (admitted pro hac vice)
Margo J. Arnold (CA #278288) (admitted hac vice)
HARDER LLP
Attorney for Plaintiff
132 South Rodeo Dr., 4th Floor
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
424/203-1600

H. Rhett Pinsky (P18920)
PINSKY, SMITH, FAYETTE & KENNEDY, LLP
Local Counsel for Plaintiff
146 Monroe Center St., NW – Suite 805
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
616/451-8496

Joseph E. Richotte (P70902)
BUTZEL LONG, PC
Attorney for Defendants
41000 Woodward Avenue
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
248/258-1616

RECEIVED by MCOA 5/16/2019 12:56:57 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Trial Court Correctly Held That Scottsdale’s Complaint Is Not
 Subject To A Heightened Pleading Standard..... 4

 B. The Trial Court Examined The Full Article 5

 C. The Article Is Provably False 6

 D. The Statement Is Not Substantially True 8

 1. Defendants Mischaracterize The Article 8

 2. Defendants Attempt To Rewrite The Article..... 9

 3. Defendants Falsely Accused Scottsdale Of Criminal Activity..... 10

 4. Defendants Falsely Implied That Scottsdale Was Fined For Its
 Involvement In A Pump And Dump Scheme 11

 E. The Statement Is Not Protected By The Fair Comment Privilege..... 11

 F. The TAC Sufficiently Pleads Fault..... 12

 G. Leave To Amend Should Be Granted If Necessary..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (2013)	6
<i>Belobradich v. Sarnsethsiri</i> , 131 Mich. App. 241, 346 N.W.2d 83 (1983).....	4
<i>Ben-Tech Indus. Automation v. Oakland Univ.</i> , No. 247471, 2005 WL 50131 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2005)	8
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	4
<i>Clapham v. Yanga</i> , 102 Mich. App. 47 (1980).....	13
<i>Collins v. Detroit Free Press</i> , 245 Mich. App. 27 (2001).....	8
<i>Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Inv’rs Servs., Inc.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 2d 898 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	12
<i>Dadd v. Mount Hope Church</i> , 486 Mich. 857, 780 N.W.2d 763 (2010).....	12
<i>Detiz v. Wometco West Mich. TV</i> , 160 Mich. App. 367 (1987).....	11
<i>Doctor’s Data, Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	6
<i>Gonyea v. Motor Parts Fed. Credit Union</i> , 192 Mich. App. 74 (1991).....	4
<i>Hawkins v. Mercy Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 Mich. App. 315, 583 N.W.2d 725 (1998).....	9
<i>Hodgins v. Times Herald Co.</i> , 169 Mich. App. 245 (1988).....	10
<i>Komarov v. Advance Magazine Publ’rs, Inc.</i> , 691 N.Y.S.2d 298 (NY Sup. Ct. 1999)	7

<i>Locricchio v. Evening News Ass’n</i> , 438 Mich. 84, 476 N.W.2d 112 (1991).....	7
<i>Michigan Microtech, Inc. v. Federated Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 187 Mich. App. 178, 466 N.W.2d 717, 722 (1991)	12
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 51 Misc. 3d 693, 28 N.Y.S.3d 237 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016).....	10
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC</i> , 690 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Porter v. Henry Ford Hosp.</i> , 181 Mich. App. 706, 450 N.W.2d 37 (1989).....	5
<i>Rouch v. Enquirer News</i> , 440 Mich. 238 (1992)	4
<i>Royal Palace Homes, Inc. v. Channel 7 of Detroit, Inc.</i> , 197 Mich. App. 48, 495 N.W.2d 392 (1992).....	4
<i>Schering Corp. v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Southland Sod Farms v. Stover Seed Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 162 B.R. 748 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1993).....	13
<i>United States v. Parris</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>Van Vliet v. Vander Naald</i> , 290 Mich. 365, 287 N.W. 564 (1939).....	12
<i>Waterhouse v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 432 (D. Md. 2005).....	7
Other Authorities	
MCR 2.111(B)(1).....	4, 5
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	5
MCR 2.118(A)(2)	13
MCR 7.205(C)	1
